• UPDATE: January 2022

    As part of our ongoing efforts to continue improvements of the district’s IT infrastructure, Dallas ISD’s two-factor authentication feature is now in effect. Employees are reminded to register and setup through Duo to access all district systems whether inside or outside of the network. To learn more about Duo visit here.

    Information on Dallas ISD data security incident

    The Dallas Independent School District recently received notice of a data security incident involving the district’s electronic records that may affect former and current students, alumni, parents, and district employees.

    The confidentiality, privacy, and security of information in our care is one our highest priorities.  We take this matter very seriously and have invested significant resources to protect sensitive data. Despite our efforts, the district is now one of a growing number of public and private organizations experiencing cyberattacks.

    Federal law enforcement authorities have been contacted. At this time, it appears the affected information has been contained and that none of it has been shared or sold. However, we cannot be 100 percent certain until additional forensic analysis is completed.

    The district’s IT team, assisted by forensic consultants, has addressed specific vulnerabilities that were exploited during this event and will continue efforts to augment security going forward. 

    We regret any inconvenience this incident may have caused and believe it is our responsibility to inform the public that we are taking steps to notify individuals whose records have been impacted.

    We are committed to transparency and will continue to share updates with you, as they are available. Please check back on this website for the latest information.

    Frequently Asked Questions


  • What happened?

  • Was any data taken during the incident?

  • What types of data were exposed during this incident?

  • Was my information exposed during this incident?

  • Is law enforcement investigating this incident?

  • Why did it take so long to notify me?

  • What is the district doing to prevent similar events from happening in the future?

  • How do I receive updates on this incident?

  • Has anyone experienced fraud or theft as a result of this incident?